table is presented, in transactions exempt from or not subject to the registration requirements of the Securities Act.
The table below details the number of shares of common stock that each selling stockholder beneficially owns
(including any shares the selling stockholders have the right to acquire within 60 days), the number of shares of
common stock beneficially owned by each selling stockholder that may be offered for sale from time to time by this
prospectus, and the number of shares and percentage of common stock to be held by each selling stockholder
assuming the sale of all of the common stock offered hereby. The selling stockholders may sell all, some or none of
their shares of common stock in future offerings under this prospectus. The selling stockholders� percentage of
common stock ownership is based upon 281,605,362 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 18, 2018.

Beneficial Ownership Prior to Offering Beneficial Ownership After Offering

Name of Selling Stockholder

Number of Shares
of Common

Stock
Beneficially
Owned

Percent
of

Shares
of

Common Stock
Outstanding

Number of Shares
of Common

Stock
Being

Registered
for Resale

Number of Shares of
Common
Stock

Beneficially
Owned

Percent
of

Shares
of

Common
Stock

Outstanding
TRT Holdings, Inc. (1) 61,274,808 21.8 13,836,408 47,438,400 18.4
Cresta Investments, LLC (1) 7,947,921 2.8 3,947,921 4,000,000 1.6
Cresta Greenwood, LLC (1) 1,344,223 * 1,344,223 �  �
Michael L. O�Shaughnessy
Revocable Trust (2)

4,733,333 1.7 2,000,000 2,733,333 1.1

Martin E. Davis 1,333,334 * 1,333,334 �  �
Todd Slawson Trust (3) 2,538,100 * 2,000,000 538,100 *

* Represents less than 1.0 percent.
 Does not reflect potential sales of shares of common stock by the selling stockholders pursuant to other

registration statements filed by the Company.
(1) We have been advised by the selling stockholder that Robert B. Rowling, who also beneficially owns the shares of
common stock held by TRT Holdings, Inc., Cresta Investments, LLC and Cresta Greenwood, LLC, has power to vote
or dispose of the shares. Pursuant to that certain Letter Agreement, dated May 15, 2018, between TRT Holdings, Inc.
and the Company, employees of TRT Holdings, Inc. (which is owned directly and indirectly by Robert B. Rowling,